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Board of Health. It also repeals all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent 
with this Act. Prior to the enactment of this last law, county boards 
of health acted independently of the State Board of Health, 

. Sec. 2860, et seq., Pol Code. 
Yegen vs. Commissioners, (Mont.) 85 Pac. 740. 

But said sections, in so far as they conferred authority upon the County 
Board of Health to act independently of the State Board of Health, are 
in conflict with thiil Act of the Legislature of 19(17, and are to that 
extent repealed hereby. And in so far as this latter law is a new 
enactment, and not a continuation of the old laws, it must be complied 
with in all its provisions, irrEl,Sp'ective of the former existence of the 
old law. However, where the new law, is the same both in form and 
substance as· the old law, it must be construed as II continuation of the 
old: law, and not as an original enactment. Section 5 of the Political 
Code which lays down this rule of construction for the Code is but 
expressive of t.he common law rule of statutory construction. 

Sec. 273 Lewis' Southern S,tat. Construction. 
It will be noticed that >Section 19 of this' Act of 1907, which provides 

for the creation of county boards of 'health, is the same both in fo:m 
and ilul?stance as said Section 2860 of the Political Code; hence this 
new law is but a continuation of the old law, and all the existing county 
boards of health have to do in order to reorganize, .is simply to comply 

• with the new rules and conditions expressed in the later law. 
County physicians a're employed under contract usually for a defi­

nite and fixed time 'or term, and, to say the least. an act of the 
legislature should never be construed ·by implication to impair the Obli­
gations of a contract then existing. The same principle applies to the City 
Board of Health, in ilO far as it relates to physicians employed unde: 
contract by the City, City Boards of Health, ·under the r~ent Act, are 
referred to as "local boards." Section 11 of the 1907 Act Ihl"ovides the 
manner of appointing memb'ers of these local boards, and thjs provision 
should be complied with by cities. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Gambling, Merchandise Slot Machines. Gambling Devices, 
Cane Racks. Raffles. 

Merchandise Slot Machines, which pay only in mer{;handise, 
and deliver for each nickle deposited the ordinary amount of 
merchandise which would be deliver'ed if sold over the counter, 
are not prohibited by the gambling law. 

Cane Racks may be so conducted as to make them gambling 
devices·. 

Raffles are one class of Lottery, and are cO\"t~red by Section 
580 Penal Code. 
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Helena, Montana, Aprll 29, 190'7. 
Hon. S. V. Stewart, 

County Attorn'ey, 
Virginia City, Montana, 

Dear Sir:-
Your letter of the 15th inst. received in which you request an opinion 

upon the following questions: 
"In this county some of the merchants ,have what they are 

pleased to call 'Automatic Clerks'. 'l'hey are gum machine'S in 
which a nickle is dropped and the gum comes out. Are thes'e ma­
chines contemplated when the term 'Slot Machine' is used in the 
recent gambling law?" 

"Are cane racks, where the player pays some stipulated 
price for throwing a ring at canes and knives, and gets what­
ever he rings, gambling devices?" 

"Are raffles, such as raffling off hair bridles, prohibited by 
the gambling law?" 

In answer to your first question you are advised that a slot machine, 
which automatically delivers merchandise at the regular 'price of such 
merchandise, and gives no more or less than would be deliverj:ld over 
counter, if the sale waa made other than through the slot machine, 
Is not prohibited by. the gambling law. iJt is simply an automatic method 
of retailin'g merchandise at the regular I)rice. The Supreme Court of 
this IState, in th,e case of the State vs. Woodman, 26 Mont. 356, said: 

"Jt is not j}Ossible that it was .proposed to prevent the use 
of automatic machines to sell gum, salted 'peanuts, and other 
'Such articles, which always deliver the s'ame 'amount when the 
'specified price is deposited." 

In answer to your second question, you are advised, that in our 
opinion, a cane rack may be conducted in such a manner as to bring 
it within the phrase "or any game of ,chance ,played with cards, dice, 
or 'any device whatever." 

In answer to your third question you are advised that raffles are 
sp'ecifically provided for by Section 580 of the Penal Code. 

Yours very truly, 
MiBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

County Co~missioners, Extra Per Diem. 

County Commissioners have no authority to make a general 
appointment of one of their members as a purchasing agent, 
but may expressly authorize him to purchase patticular desig­
nated supplies or articles for or on 'behalf of the Board .. 
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